
From: Powell, Georgia (CPC)
To: Carroll, John (BOS)
Subject: BofS/PCN Referral for 1148-1150 Mission Street
Date: Thursday, October 12, 2017 3:30:32 PM
Attachments: Referral PCN - 1148-1150 Mission Street (ID 949301).pdf

Please see attached.
 
Thanks,
Georgia Powell
Planning Department (Current Planning)
1650 Mission Street, Suite 400
San Francisco, CA  94103
Work (415) 558-6371
Fax (415) 558-6409
Georgia.Powell@sfgov.org
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LIQUOR LICENSE REVIEW 1~~~'
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~. .-


TO: Planning Department File: 171058
AnMarie Rodgers/CTYPLN/SFGOV
Georgia Powell/CTYPLN/SFGOV@SFGOV J ~,.. 2 ~ 2 O~C
Fax No.: (415) 558-6409 ~lD (,a-( > ~ /


TO: Police Department (~ J C ' 3
Inspector Nelly Gordon ~ Z~ ; ~~
Phone: (415) 837-7273


DATE: October 2 2017 ~ ~~ ~ ~~1 ~~ ~ ~ ~~


~~
Please submit your response in four to six weeks for the matter to be heard.
PLEASE EMAIL YOUR RESPONSE BY: November 13, 2017, to John Carroll,
Public Safety and Neighborhood Services Committee Clerk.


john.carroll(c~sfgov.orq -Fax No: 554-5163


Applicant Name:


Business Name:


Application Address:


City Beer Store, LLC


City Beer Store


1148-1150 Mission Street
San Francisco, CA 94103


and contact info: Contact:
Craig Wathen
415-50-1304
S. Knute Gregg
415-276-6510


PLANNING COMMENTS: ~ Approval ❑ ~enia~


~ ~ 5+~1 c f - ~~~ I • C • ~ 2- Q ~.
r


POLICE COMMENTS: ❑Approval Denial ~~`~
~~~


LL Review Referral Letter







CITY BEER STORE LLC y ' ̀ ~ r ~ ~ ~='-~~
1168 Folsom Street Sl,;,,t : ~. ,, ~~~1~~


San Francisco, CA 94103
~ t~~~~ —2 r"s~ill~ OU


October Z, 2017


Clerk of the Board
San Francisco Board of Supervisors
Attn: John Carroll, Public Safety Neighborhood Services Committee
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244
San Francisco, CA 94102


_--~i--_.—.~_,


Re: City Beer Store, LLC Public Convenience and Necessity Application
Attention: Craig Wathen, President
Current Premises Address: 1168 Folsom Street, San Francisco, CA 94103
Proposed New Premises Address: 1148-1150 Mission Street, San Francisco, CA 94103
Mailing Address: 84 Monterey Blvd., San Francisco, CA 94131
Telephone Numbers: 415-505-1304 (cell), 415-503-1033 (business)
Proposed Hours of Operation: 10 am — 2 am


Dear Mr. Carroll:


City Beer Store, LLC ("City Beer Store") currently operates a beer tasting room and retail shop located at
1168 Folsom St, Unit 101, San Francisco, ~A and holds an ABC Type 42 License at that location. When
it was established in 2006, our vision was to create a friendly community gathering spot to sip craft beer
in a laid back environment Since opening, City Beer Store has become a neighborhood fixture as fhe go-
to place for interesting craft beers from around the world.


City Beer Store has an opportunity to move their successful business to a new location just two short
blocks away, at the SOMA Grand building located at 1148-1150 Mission Street, San Francisco, CA
94103 (the "SOMA Grand"). We have submitted a Premise to Premise Transfer application to the
Alcohol Beverage Control to move the current Type 42 license to the new location, a copy of which is
attached.


As part of the licensing process, it is our understanding that this move to the SOMA brand requires us to
apply for a public convenience and necessity resolution (the "PCN Resolution") from the San Francisco
Boazd of Supervisors per Cal. Bus. &Prof. Code §23958.4. We understand that these requests are
handled by the Public Safely Neighborhood Services Committee (the "Committee").


It is our intention to provide any information or documentation needed by the Committee to secure the
PCN Resolution in connection with our proposed rttave. To that end, please consider the following;


City Beer Store was established in 2006 and is privately owned and operated by my wife, Beth
Wathen, and I. We have been residents of San Francisco since 2000.
City Beer Store has no records of liquor law violations at its current location and intends to
continue conducting its business in such a manner.
The ABC's public comment period expired on October 1st and it has not received any negative
responses to date.
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CITY BEER STORE, LLC
1168 Folsom Street


San Francisco, CA 94103


• We spoke with Edgar Oropeza with the San Francisco Platming Department and received his
confirmation that the location is zoned properly for the business. Attached please find a copy of
our email correspondence with Mr. Oropeza confirming the same.


• We have contacted Lieutenant Nelly Gordon with the San Francisco Police Department and are
canently working with her to obtain clearance from SFPD.


• The business that previously occupied the space at the SOMA Grand held a Califoniia ABC
license that permitted sales of liquor in addition to wine and beer, but our understanding rs that
they will be cancelling their license. Therefore, our move will not result in an addition to the total
number of ABC licenses in the neighborhood; rather it will actually result in a net decrease in the
total number of ABC licenses as well as the number of licenses permitting the sale of liquor.


• In connection with this proposed move, we have been in contact with Judith P. Roddy, a
representative of CitiScape Property Management Group, LLC (the building manager for the
SOMA Grand; jroddynn,citiscapesf.com, (415) 863-4894} and Jane Wail, president of the
homeowners association for the SOMA Grand (bane e janeweil.com). They have both confirmed
their support.


• In addition, the Board of Directors of the SOMA Grand Center Association approved an
amendment to the building's covenants, conditions and restrictions for the purpose of facilitating
City Beer Store's move to the SOMA Grand. We believe that this is indicative of the local
support for City deer Store and its business.


• City Beer Store has been nationally recognized for its contributions to the vibrant California beer
scene. We are big supporters of local beer producers and are committed to operating a successful
smallbusiness in San Francisco for the long term by providing employment opportunities and
contributing to the local community as fiu~, social location. In sum, we believe City Beer Store
serves the public convenience and necessity both in the neighborhood and citywide.


Based on the foregoing, we respectfully request that the San Francisco Board of Supervisors provide the
PCN Resolution required for City Beer Store's move to the SOMA Grand. We are confident that this
move will allow City Beer Store to continue to function as important f fixture for the neighborhood and the
city of San Francisco.'


if you have any questions or would like any additional information about City Beer S ore, please feel free
to contact me by phone at 415-505-1304 or by e-mail at thecitybeerstore(c~vahoo.co lternatively, you
can also contact S. Knute Gregg of Davis Wright Tremaine LLP, City Beep Store's counsel, by phone at
(4l 5) 276-6510 or by e-mail at sgregg@dwt.com.


Sincerely,


CITY BEER STORE, LLC


.~^


Craig athen, Pre


cc: Knute Gregg, Davis Wright Tremaine LLP
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Department ofAlcroholic Beverage Control scaieo~Caiiromie


APPLICATION QUESTIONNAIRE 
Edmund G. Brown Jr., Governor


Please read instructions, which includes Privacy Nofice, before completing form.


t. APPLICANT'S iJAME(5111t an indM~~el, Nrsl neme, rtdddle name, last name. Name of mGty iTcupaacoR Iimiled pe Marshfp a Ihnile~ IieMh~ty camparry.]


- P•72 LICENSEE


City Beer Store LLC ❑Yes ~No 
----~-----.---------^_ _.~__.---_- --~pyas~ rompfefe loan ABGBH(


2 UGENSE TY?B(9~.I6tier3ce~r~ le Nmrt9 _.__~__~.._,__~_.~~__~TRAWSACTION TY PE (GNack epprop(iete rleml _.~._."___"_—.
—'20 Off-Sale Beer &Wine i ~Or~i final (New)


k 21 Off-Sale General ; Person-to-Person Transfer (cheek appropriate sedion):


i _ . d0 On-Sale Beer J 4 _ ~_ Section 24D7'I (Survivir~ spouse, eorporeliona, flduaaries̀ etc.~ _v_
41 On-Sale Beer &Wine Eating Place ___ _` _ Section 24071.1 tGo[parete SiocklLlmlted Pa~ineishlp) _..


x 42 On-Sale Deer &Wine Public Premises T _ ̂  , _ _ __ Section 24071.2 (LJttUled Liability ~anpany) _ _ J _
~ 47 On-Sale General Eati Place x premises-ta-Premises Transfer


------ --- --A..._.__ —_...... _ ,.._._ ..
_ 48 On-Sale General Public Premises _~ F~cCh e
Other __`_ ~_Olher _


4. TEMPORARY ER 17 REgUESTEO (PersoMaPetsan transfers only)


Yes. ~o
EMISES (Where license la be Issued ~Slreat rwmber end name, dly, zip cotle) Comity


~ 168 Folsom Unit 101, San Francisco, CA 94103 San Francisco
B. PREMISES TELEPHONE NUMBER _PREMISES ARE I TTY LIMITS 8 6USINESS NAME (OBA) YOU VNLL USE


~ 415) 505-1304 ~E8 NU City Business Store _
----


9. BUSWE55 MAILING ADDRESS (Sheet rwm~er and rime. ~Jry, sta~o, xlp code) ~10. MAILING P,ODRESS


84 Monterey 61vd., San Francisco, CA 94131 I QPermanent Temporary
11 ~ ABC LICENSE COST them 1f39e on reverse) ~ 12. SUBTOTAL ptem H33f on reverse)


' 100.00 100.00
13. MAS THE APFUCANf(S) EVER BEEN 14. HAS THE APPLICANT(9) EVER VIOLATED ANY OF THE PR0IASIONS OF THE ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL ACT OR REGULATIONS


~;CONVICTEDOF A fElANY7 ~~F THE OEPAl2TWFN7'pLR'ffUNING TO THE ACT?


15. IF YES TO ITEM 13 OR 14. PLEASE D(PW N
_. .. _.... ._ ... ..... -_..


... __'_ ______~--~.__—'—'_'~____'_'.r_..—_
16 TRANSFEROR'S N1+ME Qf an indiNdual, 


--~------~-----~------...----._
las4 fiat, midtlle Name of entity U coryaraUon, tlmlled partnership or ~mlted Ilablfdy r,~npeny.)


~ ._.. _.._. _. _.._..__.. _--
~17 ABC LICENSE NUMBER


City Beer Store LLC 509679.........._~_._ ___._______~.— -----_._..--.. _.._---------
tB TRANSFEROR'S PREMISES ADDRESS (N7ie~e fiaanse is now iesved) (SVeet number eM name, aty, zip Bode)


1 148 Mission Street #6, San Francisco, CA 94103


~REMI6ES.WNDER CONSTRUCTION iF YES. LIST ESTIMATED COMP~ETiON GATE


jYes ~I No ~N/A
r20 FRANCHISE
I Yes ,~No


21 NAME OF PERSON W£ MAY CONTACT (Fot the applicer~ ~YX. TITI„E OF CONTACT PERSON


Alyssa McTimpeny ;Paralegal
23 CONTACT TELEPHONE NUMBER 20.. CONTACT E-MAIL ADDRESS


~ 503 ~ 778-5469 afyssamctimpeny@dwt.com


N!A No


FINANCIAL INFORMATION~.._------------- 27 ESCROW COMPAM('S NAME


N/A


-----------------~---- ---_.._.._...- ESCROW COMPANY'S ADDRESS


N/A


---------------~- __. -r---•-- -------- -----------TEL@PFfOME NUMBER


~
28 BOOKKEEPER/ACCOUNiANT'S NAME BOOKKEEPERIACCOUNTANT'S ADDRESS ~ TELEPHONE NUMBER


Ally@-MBfI@ GII~IfI ~ 44 Montgomery SL, Suite 1308, San Francisco, CA 94104 ~ 219 ~ 921-6502
2B L4NOLARO'S NAAAE LANOIORD'S ADDRESS ~ -l--~~-'-~------.~.'....-""'-~"--"'TECEpHONE NUMBER


Wayward Son, Inc. 84 Monterey Blvd., San Francisco, CA 94131 ~ 415 ~ 505-1304
90 MONTHLY RENT ~ ~


{~I
I31 LEASE EXPIRATION DATE r INDICATE NMETHER LEASE OR RENTAL AGREEMENTINCLUD[S FURNITURE OR FIXTURES


$13,000 (AUgUSt 31, 201$ ~ ~X!An I_jsome i_jNo~e
ABC-217 (rev. 11131)







33. INVHSTMEIVT INFORMATION °̀°'T


a. ABC License $ I OV.vo


b. Fum~turelfixtures 1 5


c. fnveatb


i/non-compete


covenant ~


e. Leasehold and/or Improvements ~ 5


f. SUBTOTAL (Usually shoule equal the recorded notice) ! g


g. Fees for olner Ncenses, pe[mits, and deposits (approximate). Include Federal. State,
County or City ilcense tees or permits; pease and utility deposits ; $13,000.00


h. Working capital (approximate) $BU,~~v.00


1. Really or interest ihereln $


J. TOTAL INVESTMEPlT (Items f through q (will equal cotat of amounks ilsfed In item #39) ~ ~ OO, ~~~.~~
.. _...._


34. 5uurce of Funds for Total In~estmertt (item lt33j) -identify arnourtt(s), types) arrd e~cpiain sources) and/or terms of Repayment


Amount Type_.. . _ Source and/or Terms of Repayment
$1,000 Gilt John Doe brother__ 1 .. _ _. . _.
~75,D0~ Promissory Note to se1lsr payable ~ $1 000 per monfh_for 15 marths
510,000 ;Loan afrom A8C Bank ~ 8.53o aver 5 yrs monthly payment $2 052


$100,000 OO' Business Checking Account; WgII5 FafJO


__ _j.._ _ _.__.___ _ __ _ _.____. _..___..


i


i


35. UST ALL SANK ACCOUMS FOR THIS BU51NE55 OPERATION
BANKNAME ~BANKAODRESS ~ ~ :AGCOUNiNUMBER


a.
__ _._. ;.. ___... . . . .... ._. _.. _ .. L _ _ ___ _..


C. NAMES OF al PERSONS AUTHORIZED TO SIGN ON BANK ACCOUNf(S) (Print)


Craig Wathen and Elizabeth Wathen


1 understand that falsification of the information on this form may constitute grounds fior denial or revocation of the license(s).
For n period of 90 days from this date, Uwe Hereby authorize the Deparunent of Afcotiolic Beverage Control, or any of its o~cers,
to examine and secure copies of financial records consisting of sigi~at~ire cards, cfiecking and savings accounts, notes and loan
documents, deposit and withdrawal records, and escrow documents of my/our financial institutions) or any financial records
established in connection with this business. This authorization to examine records at any financial institution may be revoked at any


time. i/we else authorize the DeparUneut of Alcoholic Beverage Control, or flny o!'its officers, to examine and secure copies of any


business records or docuiuents established in connection with this business inc(iulin~, but not limited to those on file with myIola


bookkeeper. Uwe also read all of the above and declare under penalty of perjury that each and every statement is true and correct.


JB Af P1/.IC SIGAUiiURE (Or;ry orur s~gnnWro no+idedj. _. . -.. . PftIN7E~ NAME _..... .._ DATE 51GNcD


l.'. ̀ ,~' ~. ." Crag Wathen '~~ 
~(J~~~"~


__.. _ _._
n7TE~(A8C?;mpfoyvn r~aq~ ublic) 


. _ _ --..... _ .... . .. ......_.__ .._.._.


ABC-217 (rev. 11111)







CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKIYOWLEDGM~NT CIViL CODE § 7189
a~cxr~:~:,--F,cr.:c~ ~r..xx;e~~.c~„~,c ,~.r~ccs~;~cs~~F.ssc:asr,~~rr:aa~~rc~scrs~s.ct~:~~~xa:crc~c:c~x~nxr~~sar;~r.~ca


A notary public or other officer completing this. certfficate verifies only the Identity of the individual who signed the
document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.


State of Cglifo is }


County of ~~ ~ ~~ ~~G D


On ~ before me. ~.?_.~'~✓t~E~ !'~'J~~C✓Jd'~
Da e Heir? Insert Name and Title of the Ofh'cer


personally appeared ~~~ ~
Names) of Signers)


who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the. persons) whose name(sj is/are
subs~Nbed. to the within Instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in
his/her/th~ir authorized capacity(es},.and that by hislherltheir signatures) on the instrument the person(s),
or the entfty open behalf of which.the person(sj acted, executed the instrument.


EILEEN BOWEN;,;:;~;; ,.
~,.~ 


-
Commission # 2117105


z ;}:+!.
Z ~'


Nolary public - Calilornig
~San kanCisco County


M Comm, ~x tree Jun 26 2Qt9 r


1 certify under PENALTY OF RERJURY under the laws
of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph
is true and correct.


WETNESS my hand~r~d official seal.


Signature of Notary Publlc


Place Notary Seal Above
OP7YONA1


Though fhrs section is optional, com,~leting this information can deter alteration of the document or
fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document.


Description of Attached Dooumern
Title or Type of Document:
Document Date:
Signers) Other Than Named Above:


Capaaity~ies) Glaimed by 5igner(s}
Signer's Name:
D Corporate OfFicer — Titfe(s):
t 7 Partner — ❑ timfted f7 General
D Individual ❑ Attorney in Fact
❑ Trustee I~ Guardian or ConseNator
17 ~Yher.
Signer !s Representing:


Number of Pages:


Signer's Name:
d Corporate Officer — Titte(s):
C~ Par#ner — ❑Limited ❑General
O Individual D Attorney in fact
D Trustse D Guardian or Conservator
D Other.
Signer is Representing:.


S?cC"t~:;{:'u%U'S?~O::F;i?"~a~v.:~i~,4"Sr~6`v::L'LxG.+G<'/v~V'ti:,({t=rZiC•isixiG.:63:~sV:(~tXiCt:.XjY'.c;C'~.C'Yi isC.F~'L'~3gi.`f'ESI:CL''?.x4:CG ~~(S:;Lip:P~.f.4~%G'~Y'z'k':%Y1ISG't".543'


X2016 National Notary Association • wvuw.Natioha]Notary.org • 1-80Q-US NOTARY (1800-876-6827) Item #5907'







McTimpeny, Alyssa


From: Oropeza, Edgar (CPC) <edgar.oropeza@sfgov.org>
Sent: Tuesday; September 26, 2017 3:03 PM
70: McTimpeny, Alyssa
Subject: RE: ABC Zoning Affidavit Form


Alyssa, thanks for your email.


There is no change to my previous comments in this case. If it were in any other district it may have compiicatedthings
a great deal ..but this is a downtown zoning district and retail uses (including a type 42) are principally permitted in this
area.


Please keep a copy of this email or forward it to the ABC investigator.


Best to yau.


~:~~~r ~re~~~~.:~,
~E:.~~,e~~r, t~~:~i~~ ~~R~~a rs~in~~ ~~rPe€~; ~~~P~~s~ ~g r~rc~ y.


r!~!r:ing ::~r~;.;z.~rt-rr~~r~ , Cit•+~ c;~,c ~;;.:,ar,iy 0"i" 5i~1~. ̀ ra~1~.~~co
i, rv._„_,. 


SLR;{:~: ;[;[;; ~-_`.1? i~:"c~l::~SCr~ !,:r: 4G.i,. ):;


~:^~-~~aig~ ed4ar.orooezaCo~sfgov.orq
~ve6r www.sfplanninq.orq


Fromr McTimpeny, Alyssa [mailto:AlvssaMcTimpenvCa~dwt.com]
Sent: Tuesday, September 26, 2017 2:50 PM
To: Oropeza, Edgar (CPC)
Cc: McTimpeny, Alyssa; Giameita, Jeff
Subject: ABC Zoning Affidavit Form


Hi Edgar,


1 left you a voicemail on this as well. -You assisted me earlier with the ABC Zoning Affidavit far City Beer Store LLC for the
premises located at 1148 iVlissian Street, San Francisco, CA 941 3.


While at the premises, the ABC ir~vesiigator found two entrances into the res#aurant. One entrance is on 1148 Mission
Street and the other is ~n 115Q Missinn Sir~eT; thPrPfnrp, shQ's ~sk~d us to amend ±he address to be "11x8-115Q
Mission Street San Francisco, CA". She: also asked us to contact you again to have you confrm the zoning on the
amended address.


I'm attaching an updated form with the amended address. 1 left the other zoning information as you completed
earlier. If you could please reconfirm the zoning far us.


If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at 503-778-5469.


Thank you!
Alyssa







:~ 
•.. 'J· .j 

TO~ · ·. 

TO: 

LIQUOR LICENSE REVIEW 

Planning Department File: 171058 
AnMarie Rodgers/CTYPLN/SFGOV 
Georgia Powell/CTYPLN/SFGOV@SFGOV , 1 1 /I ..,.... 

3 
J..t\ :i...-/ortl 

FaxNo.:(415)558-6409 /311JC#-ff;1: 7v / 

~ ·. c~1_,_ '1 
o~~~ 

DATE: 

Police Department 
Inspector Nelly Gordon 
Phone: (415) 837-7273 

October 2, 2017 
J<e_,u;vz{ =t~1-:r~ ,ur-;i.. 

Please submit your response in four to six weeks for the matter to be heard. 
PLEASE EMAIL YOUR RESPONSE BY: November 13, 2017, to John Carroll, 
Public Safety and Neighborhood Services Committee Clerk. 

john.carroll@sfgov.org - Fax No: 554-5163 

Applicant Name: 

Business Name: 

Application Address: 

and contact info: 

City Beer Store, LLC 

City Beer Store 

1148-1150 Mission Street 
San Francisco, CA 94103 

Contact: 
Craig Wathen 
415-50-1304 
S. Knute Gregg 
415-276-6510 

PLANNING COMMENTS: ~ Approval D Denial 

-r y~ 'fl frBC l1re•19L. is perrir.,1fv_e.Q 1'vl c~jvVLc/i~ 

' MJ.S ~ 

w ,'-fi,,_.,.. _R_"' .- . ~ J rn '" •rwl 7 f' ""'·/}e.e.f ,-.... T4_ c -?. -&-
"P 1Shl c+ r-eI I 'c. S..e (_" 2-10, Z., to 1~/1 =r-

'fjv..JI JeA.A-1 POLICE COMMENTS: D Approval fetj 

LL Review Referral Letter 



October 2, 201 7 

Clerk of the Board 
San Francisco Board of Supervisors 

CITY BEER STORE, LLC 
1168 Folsom Street 

San Francisco, CA 94103 

Attn: John Carroll, Public Safety Neighborhood Services Committee 
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244 
San Francisco, CA 94102 

Re: City Beer Store, LLC Public Convenience and Necessity Application 
Attention: Craig Wathen, President 
Current Premises Address: 1168 Folsom Street, San Francisco, CA 94103 
Proposed New Premises Address: 1148-1150 Mission Street, San Francisco, CA 94103 
Mailing Address: 84 Monterey Blvd., San Francisco, CA 94131 
Telephone Numbers: 415-505-130_4 (cell), 415-503-1033 (business) 
Proposed Hours of Operation: 10 am - 2 am 

Dear Mr. Carroll: 

City Beer Store, LLC ("City Beer Store") currently operates a beer tasting room and retail shop located at 
1168 Folsom St, Unit 101, San Frandsco, CA and holds an ABC Type 42 License atthat location. When 
it was established in 2006, our vision was to create a friendly community gathering spot to sip craft beer 
in a laid back environment Since opening, City Beer Store has become a neighborhood fixture as the go­
to place for interesting craft beers from around the world. 

City Beer Store has an opportunity to move their successful business to a new location just two short 
blocks away, at the SOMA Grand building located at 1148-1150 Mission Street, San Francisco, CA 
94103 (the "SOMA Grand"). We have submitted a Premise to Premise Transfer application to the 
Alcohol Beverage Control to move the current Type 42 license to the new location, a copy of which is 
attached. 

As part of the licensing process, it is our understanding that this move to the SOMA drand requires us to 
apply for a public convenience and necessity resolution (the "PCN Resolution") from the San Francisco 
Board of Supervisors per Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §23958.4. We understand that these requests are 
handled by the Public Safety Neighborhood Services Committee (the "Committee"). 

It is our intention to provide any information or documentation needed by the Committee to secure the 
PCN Resolution in connection with our proposed move. To that end, please consider the following; 

• City Beer Store was established in 2006 and is privately owned and operated by my wife, Beth 
Wathen, and I. We have been residents of San Francisco since 2000. 

• City Beer Store has no records ofliquor law violations at its current location and intends to 
continue conducting its business in such a manner. 

• The ABC's public comment period expired on October 1st and it has not received any negative 
responses to date. 

4829-8 !32-l 809v.3 0109572-00000 J 



CITY BEER STORE, LLC 
1168 Folsom Street 

San Francisco, CA 94103 

• We spoke with Edgar Oropeza with the San Francisco Planning Department and received his 
confirmation that the location is zoned properly for the business. Attached please find a copy of 
our email correspondence with Mr. Oropeza confirming the same. 

• We have contacted Lieutenant Nelly Gordon with the San Francisco Police Department and are 
currently working with her to obtain clearance from SF.PD. 

• The business that previously occupied the space at the SOMA Grand held a California ABC 
license that permitted sales of liquor in addition to wine and beer, but our understanding is that 
they will be cancelling their license. Therefore, our move will not result in an addition to the total 
number of ABC licenses in the neighborhood; rather it will actually result in a net decrease in the 
total number of ABC licenses as well as the number of licenses permitting the sale ofliquor. 

• In connection with this proposed move, we have been in contact with Judith P. Roddy, a 
representative of CitiScape Property Management Group, LLC (the building manager for the 
SOMA Grand; jroddy@citiscapesf.com, (415) 863~4894) and Jane Weil, president of the 
homeowners association for the SOMA Grand Ciane@janeweil.com). They have both confirmed 
their support. 

• In addition, the Board of Directors of the SOMA Grand Center Association approved an 
amendment to the building's covenants, conditions and restrictions for the purpose of facilitating 
City Beer Store's move to the SOMA Grand. We believe that this is indicative of the local 
support for City Beer Store and its business. 

• City Beer Store has been nationally recognized for its contributions to the vibrant California beer 
scene. We are big supporters oflocal beer producers and are committed to operating a successful 
small business in San Francisco for the Ion~ term by providing employment opportunities and 
contributing to the local community as fun, social location. In sum, we believe City Beer Store 
serves the public convenience and necessity both in the neighborhood and citywide. 

Based on the foregoing, we respectfully request that the San Francisco Board of Supervisors provide the 
PCN Resolution required for City Beer Store's move to the SOMA Grand. We are confident that this 
move will allow City Beer Store to continue to function as important fixture for the neighborhood and the 
city of San Francisco. 

If you have any questions or would like any additional information about City Beer S~re, please feel free 
to contact me by phone at 415-505-1304 or by e-mail at thecitybeerstore@yahoo.conlll\ltematively, you 
can also contact S. Knute Gregg of Davis Wright Tremaine LLP, City Beer Store's counsel, by phone at 
( 415) 276-6510 or by e-mail at sgregg@dwt.com. 

Sincerely, 

CITY BEER STORE, LLC 

cc: Knute Gregg, Davis Wright Tremaine LLP 

4829-8132-l 809v.3 OJ 09572--00000 I 



Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control 

APPLICATION QUESTIONNAIRE 

Stale of CalWomia 
Edmund G. Brown Jr., Governor 

Please read instructions, which includes Privacy Notice, before completing form. 

1. APPLICANTS NAME(S) (If •n indlviruel, firs! name, middle name, lest name. Nome of en~ly ff corporaliol\ limited po rtnarshlp or llmllect liebltity company.) 

--·--·------~----·-----·------- ~- --· ----···--
P·12 LICENSEE 

City Beer Store LLC 0Yes [i]No 
r11 J"'S, complete lotrn AB~11r 

3--l~~;:~::&~~::=~~~~~~:~ .--~~:=~t-~r;;;r-~~~----~~-- . ~-- ---=~- -=-~~~-=-~ 
21 Off-Sale General . late sei;lion): 

. 40 On-Sale Beer --·--··---·-----·--····-----· Uons.~~~-IEL_-=== - : Person-to-Person Tr~~~j~heck~prQpr 
.Section 24071 (SurvMng spouse •. corpora 

----~ 1 On-Sale Beer & Wine Eating Place ___ --· ... Partneishlp) --· -----·- ·-· __ .. 
x 42 On-Sale Beer & Wine Public Premises -·-·-··-····-- --11_ _______ . __ ·-··--·-······ _ 

···- 47 On-Sale General Eating Place 
--+---------~------------

48 On-Sale General Public Premises 

Section 24071.1 (Corporate Stock/Limited 

··- ·-- Sectio!i._?4071.2 (1,:!_~lted ~iab!!l_ty_£_~1ian 
x Premises-to-Premises Transfer +-- ·ExQhenge 

--~--·--

Other __ .._O_th"'-'-er ______________________ , _______ L__, ________________ _ 

qf!'-=~;;~~;;~~3~.------------ --r;,F;:~~ ----
~ PR:t1s5s TE5o5~1N3o4R -;RE~~SESAREITI: LIM=--~-==::UsE-· __ •·· '·-------~-.~~~~~-~~.-~·- ···---~-----~ 
9. BUSINESS MAILING ADDRESS (Street number and name. clly. stalo, zip code) 110. MAILING ADDRESS 

84 Monterey Blvd .• San Francisco, CA 94131 1 li!Permanent Oremporary 

1i·-;~~'.~oSECOST{l~m#33aon reveraa) -~===~~==:~n~~~~ALOtemman;•:.~ ---•--~----------· ---·-
13:- f1AS THE APPLICANT(S) EVER BEEN-· 14 HAS THE l\PPUCANT(S) EVER V!Ol.All;D AN'f OF THE PROVISIGNS OF THE AlCOHOUC eEVERAGE CONTROL ACT OR REGULATIONS 

o;;~_jiJ~~NY? o; ~::m;rAIN::TO THE~CT? -· ----------------··--- ----·-. -··· ,. .... , .• ·-· •. ······-·-----
15. IF YES TO ITEM 13 OR 14. PLEASE EXPLAIN 

... --··--------------·-----·------··--·--------------·------------···----·-·-·-··- - ··- ·-·-··--·---- ··- .----··--·-. -·-
16 TRANSFEROR'S NAME (If an indlvldual, 1as1, im, middle Name ol entity U corporaUon, Umlled P2rtnenilllp or Hmlted l\ablrrty company I r ABC llCENSE NUMBER 

ciiY_s_eer-st~re LLc········· ··· - · ------ ·- - - ·· ···· ·-- -·--- -!so9679------------------··--
-. -·-----------------:_ ____ ...... __ , ___ .. -··------·---~---.l..-.--------···· 

18 TRANSFEROR'S PREMISES ADDRESS (Wlere icB!1Se is now issuad) (S~eel number end nsme, city, zip code) 

1148 Mission Street #6, San Francisco, CA 94103 

~~~m~~NS-~U~=~~F~!~~~:.E~~~~:~.~oMPlET:~~-°-~~-:·_ -····- -·--· ·-'·--··--· -· lo~~C-H~--- ~No 
21 NAME OF PERSON VIE MAY CONTACT (For theapplicont) !22. TITLE OF CONTACT PERSON 

Alyssa McTimpeny . ! Paralegal 
23 CONTACT TELEPHONE NUMBER ···--·--- ----·-·-··· ·-··-···----t~cT E-MAILADDRE-SS .. . ---· ---·· ·-- - .. -- ··- ... ·--- . -· ---- -----

~ S~~IS~ 1iL~;;!~~CENSED IF YES. l'IPE OF LICENSE ____ -j:!~'.::~!'::~'::!~~~cof~M~ """' -- - . ---
Yes N~ NIA es No 

ABC-217 (rev. 11111) 



33. INVESTMENT INFORMATION 

a. ABC License 

b. F umitureffixtures 

c. lnve_ntoiy 
<l.-Gaoilwi1iiii0~compete 

covenant 

f. SUBTOTAL (Usuany should equal the recorded notice) 
···--- , ..... - - . ,.,. '· .~ 

g. Fees for other ticenses. permits, and deposits (approximate). Include Federal. State, 
County or City license fees or permits; lease and utility deposits 

L Really or J!:ll~rest~reln 

j. TOTAL INVJ!STMEfll!Jllllrn_s!throu!!hl)(wlll !lqual_total ofam()~nts ll~!~~lri_i!.Elf11.~3-~) ·-·· _ _ __ 

•cosr 

$100.00 

·····I s_ 
I $ ,. .... 
1 

-~-

s 

s 

$13,000.00 
. ~· ·-----........... --- ·-·····-~· 

$86,900.00 

$ J $100,000.00 
34. Source of Funds for Total Investment (item #33j) - identify amount(s). type(s) and explain source(s) and/or terms of Repayment 

Amount : Type : Soutce and/or Terms of Repayment 
, ~-f1000 1oiit ············ ··· i"JCikii-ode:an;i~;:-·· ··· ·····- ··---- ---
~~·i: fis'.~~~ jf',Ci1111.s.so,y_,vo11i ........ jfp_s6!tsr!.e~rii_IJ~-~!T0ooP~'~l1!!?.r0!.!1?_~~!1fij~ .................... . 

. . SJQ._°-9!!. i~an_ ___/ro!!1_~B(; Bi.I.Tl~·-®-~- ~If!. 9yer 5.r_r.;:/7l()(ltNy fH!Y.fl'lenl. = goa2 
Business Checking Account Wells Fargo 

! -

"' ... . ,_. . ' ·- ....... ·- '-·· ............... ~~- .. -
35. LIST ALL B~.IS~<::CSJl)f\JTS F,OR THl~~USIN!"~..§i()P!=~Jl<?l'J 
BANKNA.ME. f8ANK ADDRESS 

a. 

c NAMES OF ALL PERSONS f\UrHORJZEilfo" siGN ON BANi<l>:Cc6uili'(S) (Prini) 

Craig Wathen and Elizabeth Wathen 

l understand that falsification of the information on this fonn may constitute grounds for denial or revocation ofthe license(s). 
For a period of 90 days from this date, I/we hereby authorize the Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control, or any of its officers, 
to examine and secure copies of financial records consisting of signature cards, checking and savings accounts, notes and loan 
documents, deposit and withdrawal records, and escrow document~ of my/our financial instirution(s} or any financial records 
established in conne.ction with this business. This authorization to examine records at any financial institution may be revoked at any 
time. I/we also authorize the Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control, or any ofits officers, to examine and secure copies of any 
business records or documents established in connection wfth this business including, but not limited to those on tile with my/our 
bookkeeper. I/we also read all of the above and declare under penalty of perjury that each and every statement is true and correct . 

.. -lpff°1NTEDNl\ME 

' gra,i~ 'JY_(it~~~ 

ABC-217 (rev. 11111) 



CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT CIVIL CODE§ 1189 

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the Identity of the individual who signed the 
document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. 

State of Calif9.1'+1ia ( } 

County of ':Jct //I rr tLJ/J U 5.C D h 

on ~jaoJ J •1 before me, ~ Bo/U)-t:/J/1 
Daf e /? . 1 / 'I Herp ,'psart Name and Title of the Officer 

personally appeared L IJa 0J IA..J a..'t'~ 
Name(s) of Signer(s) 

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are 
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in 
his/her/their authorized capacityQes), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), 
or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. 

Place Notary Seal Above 

I certify under PENAL TY OF PERJURY under the laws 
of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph 
is true and correct. 

WITNESS my ~ Offio;a[ seal. 

Signature .:> ,.J.thr ~ 
Signature of Notary Public 

Though this section is optional, completing this information can deter alteration of the document or 
fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document. 

Description of Attached Document 

Title or Type of Document:---------------------------
Document Date: ------------------ Number of Pages: _____ _ 

Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: ----------------------

Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) 
Signer's Name:------------
0 Corporate Officer - Title(s}: ______ _ 
0 Partner - 0 Limited D General 
D Individual 0 Attorney in Fact 
0 Trustee 0 Guardian or Conservator 

0 Other:-------------­
Signer Is Representing: ~--------

Signer's Name:------------
0 Corporate Officer - Title(s): ------
0 Partner - 0 Limited 0 General 
D Individual 0 Attorney in Fact 
0 Trustee 0 Guardian or Conservator 

D Other: ------------­
Signer Is Representing: ---------

,1!<~1<J<,~<.."<*<>°"W'.<W.c%,'<.~V4<'"4<>~"i~~~,<Sf.4CY.Cl~'<?~X,!<;<~;YM~=v,<,."'1l;'t'&:~'>;<~<X<«o"i:ll:~"v~ 

©2016 National Notary Associa1ion • www.NationalNotary.org · 1-800-US NOTARY (1-800-876-6827) Item #5907 



McTimpeny, Alyssa 

From: 

Sent: 
Oropeza, Edgar (CPC) <edgar.oropeza@sfgov.org> 
Tuesday; September 26, 2017 3:03 PM 

To: McTimpeny, Alyssa 
Subject: RE: ABC Zoning Affidavit Form 

Alyssa, thanks for your email. 

There is no change to my previous comments in this case. If it were in any other district it may have complicated things 
a great deal .. but this is a downtown zoning district and retail uses (including a type 42) are principally permitted in this 
area. 

Please keep a copy of this email or forward it to the ABC investigator. 

Best to you. 

~dgar Onipe:z:a, 
Pl~mner, P(,;:;rwling Information Center, Curr.,m1t P!<:mvdng; 

P!LJrH··:1ng Departrnent, Cttv and county of San Francisco 
16~;o Mission Stree( Su~l:e 400, S~n Ftanc.isco, C.JJi 94:103 
D~f"Eet: 41.5-558-6381 Fax: 41 f:i-~iSB-6409 
Email: edgar.orooeza@sfgov.org 
Wei}; www.sfolanning.org 

0 .. l:J Jr; [5i 

From: McTimpeny, Alyssa [mailto:A!vssaMcTimoeny@dwt.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, September 26, 2017 2:50 PM 
To: Oropeza, Edgar (CPC) 
Cc: McTimpeny, Alyssa; Giametta, Jeff 
Subject: ABC Zoning Affidavit Form 

Hi Edgar, 

I left you a voicemail on this as well. You assisted me earlier with the ABC Zoning Affidavit for City Beer Store LLC for the 
premises located at 1148 Mission Street, San Francisco, CA 94103. 

While at the premises, the ABC investigator found two entrances into the restaurant. One entrance is on 1148 Mission 
Street and the other is on 1150 Mission Strt"Pt; thPrPforP, shP.'s ilSkP.d us to amend the address to be "1148-1150 
Mission Street San Francisco, CA". She also asked us to contact you again to have you confirm the zoning on the 
amended address. 

I'm attaching an updated form with the amended address. I left the other zoning information as you completed 
earlier. If you could please reconfirm the zoning for us. 

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at 503-778-5469. 

Thank you! 
Alyssa 

1 
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